
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 20th September, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Peter Freeman (Chairman) 
Melvyn Caplan 
Robert Rigby 
Jason Williams 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

  SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS (Pages 1 - 2) 

5.   7 HOMER STREET, LONDON, W1H 4NU (Pages 3 - 10) 

6.   61A CARLTON HILL, LONDON, NW8 0EN (Pages 11 - 26) 

7.   53B CLIFTON HILL, LONDON, NW8 0QE (Pages 27 - 40) 

8.   11 WOODSTOCK STREET, LONDON, W1C 2AE (Pages 41 - 60) 

9.   3-5 WARDOUR STREET, LONDON, W1D 6PB (Pages 61 - 74) 

10.   TRAFALGAR SQUARE, LONDON (Pages 75 - 82) 
 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
12 September 2016 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 20th September 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

Item No References Site 
Address 

Proposal  Applicant 

1.  RN NO(s) :  
15/10488/FULL 

 
Bryanston And 
Dorset Square 

7 Homer 
Street 
London 
W1H 4NU 
 

Use of basement and part ground floor as residential 
(Class C3) to provide additional floorspace to an 
existing maisonette and external alterations including 
the creation of a front light well. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Refuse permission - loss of public house 
 

Item No References Site 
Address 

Proposal  Applicant 

2. RN NO(s) :  

16/05898/FULL 

 
Abbey Road 

61A Carlton 
Hill 
London 
NW8 0EN 
 

Erection of a single storey ground floor extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 
 

Item No References Site 
Address 

Proposal  Applicant 

3. RN NO(s) :  
16/06547/FULL 

 

 
Abbey Road 

53B Clifton 
Hill 
London 
NW8 0QE 
 

Full width rear dormer and three rooflights to rear 
roof slope, installation of new rooflights to front roof 
slope (retrospective application). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Refuse permission- loss of amenity 
 

Item No References Site 
Address 

Proposal  Applicant 

4. RN NO(s) :  
16/02908/FULL 

 
West End 

11 
Woodstock 
Street 
London 
W1C 2AE 
 

Installation of full height extract duct together with 
screening and associated fan; relocation of 3 air 
conditioning units and a chiller refrigeration unit and 
provision of 1 additional air conditioning unit all within 
a new screened enclosure on a rear 1st floor flat roof . 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Item 5



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 20th September 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site 
Address 

Proposal  Applicant 

5. RN NO(s) :  

16/02558/FULL 

 
St James's 

3-5 
Wardour 
Street 
London 
W1D 6PB 
 

Use of basement as restaurant (Class A3) and 
erection of a full height rear extract duct. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 
 

Item No References Site 
Address 

Proposal  Applicant 

6. RN NO(s) :  
16/06329/COFUL 

 

 
St James's 

Trafalgar 
Square 
London 
 
 

Creation of 6 no. pitches on the north terrace of 
Trafalgar Square. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 
 

 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

20 September 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Bryanston And Dorset Square 

Subject of Report 7 Homer Street, London, W1H 4NU,   
Proposal Use of basement and part ground floor as residential (Class C3) to 

provide additional floorspace to an existing maisonette and external 
alterations including the creation of a front light well.  

Agent G1 Architecture 

On behalf of Mr Ariel Zeckler 

Registered Number 15/10488/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
25 February 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

11 November 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Portman Estate 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse Permission – Loss of a Public House 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application premises comprises basement ground and three upper floors situated on the 
southern side of Homer Street, which runs between Old Marylebone Road and Crawford 
Street. The site is in Marylebone located within the Portman Estate Conservation Area. The 
basement and ground floors are vacant, formerly in use as the Beehive Public House, the 
upper floors are in use as a single residential maisonette. 
 
Permission is sought for alterations to create a front lightwell in connection with conversion of 
the basement and ground floors to residential, to provide additional floorspace to an existing 
residential dwelling. 
 
The key issues for consideration are :  
 
*The acceptability of the proposal in land use terms and the impact of the loss of the Public 
House on the character and function of the area; 
 
*The impact of the alterations to the appearance of the building in design terms.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 Item No. 

 1 
 
The public house has been vacant since June 2015, prior to which it was occupied by an 
independent publican. The applicant advises that despite a significant investment of over £2m 
the public house operated at a loss and its continued use is not viable. A letter has been 
submitted from property consultants advising that they act on behalf of the current owners and 
have received no interest from parties wishing to continue the Public House use.   
 
There has been a limited response to consultations with only one objection to that the loss of 
the public house would be detrimental to the character of the area. Traditional public houses 
are generally considered to add to the character and function of a locality as they provide a 
recognised service use. As such their loss will only be considered acceptable in they have 
been vacant and marketed for use as a public house use for at least 18 months without 
success.  
 
Although in this instance the applicant and property consultant advance the argument that 
continued use as a public house is not viable, no marketi
[...]
 
No objection  
 
EH CONSULTATION  
No objection  
 
HIGHWAYS PLANNING - DEVELOPMENT PLANNING  
No objection  
 
CLEANSING - DEVELOPMENT PLANNING  
No objection 
 
ADJOINING OWNERS/OCCUPIERS AND OTHER REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
 
No. Consulted: 21 Total No. of replies: 1  
 
1 objection received on the grounds that the loss of the Public House would be harmful to 
the character of Marylebone  
 
PRESS ADVERTISEMENT / SITE NOTICE:  
Yes 

 
 

1. Application form and email dated 21July 2016 
2. Memorandum from Environmental Health Consultation, dated 30 June 2016 
3. Memorandum from Environmental Health Consultation, dated 21 March 2016 
4. Memorandum from Cleansing Consultation, dated 11 March 2016 
5. Memorandum from Highways Consultation, dated 14 March 2016 
6. Letter from occupier of 9 The Old Aeroworks, 17 Hatton St, dated 19 June 2016  
7. Letter from Drake and Company dated 19 July 2016 

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER: MIKE WALTON BY EMAIL AT MWALTON@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK 
 
 
  

Page 7



 Item No. 

 1 
 

6. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 8



 Item No. 

 1 
 

 
 

 

Page 9



 Item No. 

 1 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 7 Homer Street, London, W1H 4NU,  
  
Proposal: Change of use of basement and part ground floor from Drinking establishment (Class 

A4) to Residential (Class C3). 
  
Reference: 15/10488/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Drawing 1348-P1-101 B, 1348-P1-303,  

 
  
Case Officer: Damian Lavelle Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5974 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
 Reason: 
1 
 

Your development would lead to the loss of a public house resulting in the loss of a valued 
community facility, which would harm the surrounding community, contrary to Policy SS8 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007 and Policies S13 and S21 of the City 
Plan: Strategic Policies that we adopted in November 2013.  The proposal is also contrary to the 
London Plan (October 2013) and the advice contained in the National Planning Policy Framework 
(March 2012). 
 

  
 
     Informative(s): 
 
 
1 In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 

Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way so far as 
practicable. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan, 
Supplementary Planning documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well 
as offering a full pre application advice service. However, we have been unable to seek solutions 
to problems as the principle of the proposal is clearly contrary to our statutory policies and 
negotiation could not overcome the reasons for refusal. 
  

 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 10



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date     20/09/2016 

 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Abbey Road 

Subject of Report 61A Carlton Hill, London, NW8 0EN,   
Proposal Erection of a single storey side ground floor extension. 

Agent Mr Dino Perrone 

On behalf of Mrs Stiliani Nikolaou 

Registered Number 16/05898/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
11 July 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

23 June 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area St John's Wood 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
The application site is a former artist’s studio now i
[...]
July 2016 
4. Letter from occupier of 59 Carlton Hill London, undated 
5. Letter from occupier of 61c Carlton Hill, London, dated 9 August 2016 
6. Letter from occupier of 61D & F Carlton Hill, London, dated 5 August 2016  
7. Letter from occupier of 61E Carlton Hill, London, dated 12 August 2016 
8. Letter from occupier of 63 Carlton Hill, London, dated 7 and 13 August 2016  
9. Letter from occupier of 6 Ryders Terrace, St John's Wood, dated 11 and 15 August 2016 
10. Letter from occupier of 7 Ryders Terrace, London, dated 18 August 2016 
11. Letter from occupier of 9 Ryder's Terrace, London, dated 31 July 2016 
 
 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  SARAH WHITNALL BY EMAIL AT SWHITNALL@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK 
 
  

Page 20



 Item No. 

 2 
 
10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 23



 Item No. 

 2 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 61A Carlton Hill, London, NW8 0EN,  
  
Proposal: Erection of a single storey ground floor extension. 
  
Reference: 16/05898/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 61CA-101-A, 61CA-102, 61CA-103-A, 61CA-104-A, 61CA-105-A, Design and 

Access Statement 
 

  
Case Officer: Max Jones Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 1861 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
 
1  
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 
 Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
  
2  
Except for pili
[...]
ith this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(July 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning documents, planning briefs and 
other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice service, in order to 
ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to 
be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the 
applicant at the validation stage.  

   
2 

 
This site is in a conservation area.  By law you must write and tell us if you want to cut, move or 
trim any of the trees there.  You may want to discuss this first with our Tree Officer on 020 7641 
6096 or 020 7641 2922.  (I32AA)  

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

20 September 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Abbey Road 

Subject of Report 53B Clifton Hill, London, NW8 0QE  
Proposal Full width rear dormer and three rooflights to rear roof slope, installation 

of new rooflights to front roof slope (retrospective application). 

Agent Mr michael walsh 

On behalf of Mr Green 

Registered Number 16/06547/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
21 July 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

11 July 2016           

Historic Building Grade Not listed but attached to Grade II listed building, 53 Clifton Hill 

Conservation Area St John's Wood 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Refuse permission – Loss of amenity 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
Planning permission is sought for the retention of the rear dormer and other roof alterations to this 
converted coach house. These have been constructed not in accordance with 
[...]
 powers of enforcement to remove the unauthorised works.  

   
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 40



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

20 September 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 11 Woodstock Street, London, W1C 2AE  

Proposal Installation of full height extract duct together with screening and 
associated fan; relocation of 3 air conditioning units and a chiller 
refrigeration unit and provision of 1 additional air conditioning unit 
all within a new screened enclosure on a rear 1st floor flat roof . 
  

Agent CBRE 

On behalf of Woodstock Investment International Ltd. 

Registered Number 16/02908/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
1 April 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

1 April 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Grant conditional planning permission.  

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application premises is a Public House located on the western side of Woodstock Street to the 
south of Oxford Street. Permission is sought for the erection of a full height rear extract duct and 
screening and plant on a rear 1st floor flat roof area which will also be screened in an acoustic 
enclosure.     
 
The key issues for consideration are: 

• The impact of the works on the appearance of the building and the Mayfair Conservation Area; 
• The impact of the operation of the plant on the amenity of neighbouring residents in terms of 

noise and odours. 
Permission was previously granted for a full height extract duct and plant for the Public House in 2012.  
The duct and plant have not been installed in accordance with the approved plans. This applicatio
[...]
 specify the plant that would be located within the enclosure This has 
not been implemented.  
 
Finally the roof extension includes dormer windows that do not accord with the earlier 
permission. The applicant has confirmed a separate application will be submitted to 
regularise this position.   
   

 
7. THE PROPOSAL 

 
Permission is sought for the installation of full height rear extract duct together with 
screening and associated fan and the installation of 4 air conditioning units and a 
refrigeration chiller unit within an acoustic enclosure at rear 1st floor flat roof area.     
 
 

8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS 
 

8.1 Land Use 
 

Not applicable  
 

8.2 Townscape and Design  
 
The application site is unlisted but is located in and makes a positive contribution to the 
character and appearance of the Mayfair Conservation Area.  
 
Historically there have been a number of exposed air conditioning units on the 1st floor flat 
roof area. As already stated permission was granted for a full height rear steel extract duct 
and plant enclosure on a rear 1st floor flat roof in 2012. This establishes the principle of a 
high level duct and a plant enclosure at the rear of the premises. The current application 
seeks to clad the duct in GRP brickwork cladding to reduce its visual impact. In addition, 
rather than a curved horizontal termination (as previously installed) the duct terminates 
vertically, helping to further reduce its visual impact.  
 
An objection has been received that the plant will be visible from residential properties. 
The duct and plant is located in an enclosed area to the rear which is not visible from any 
public viewpoints. In view of the enclosed nature of the site and mixed character of the 
area given that the provision of a duct and plant has previously been permitted on the rear 

Page 47



 Item No. 

 4 
 

of the building the proposed works are again considered acceptable in design terms. 
Screening both the duct and plant is a 
[...]
v.uk 
 
 
  

Page 49



 Item No. 

 4 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
Drawing 1. Proposed rear elevation showing GRP cladding and high level duct without cladding 
 

     
Drawing 2. Proposed section  

 
 

Page 50



 Item No. 

 4 
 
Drawing 3. Proposed layout plan of lightwell with GRP cladding  

 
 

Drawing 4. Proposed layout plans showing high level duct without GRP cladding and with acoustic 
enclosure to A/C units.  

 
 
 

 

Page 51



 Item No. 

 4 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 11 Woodstock Street, London, W1C 2AE,  
  
Proposal: Installation of full height extract duct together with screening and associated fan; 

retention of one refrigeration condenser within an acoustic enclosure (permitted 
under 12/10514/FULL). (Part Retrospective). 

  
Reference: 16/02908/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: MAY2686/1A, MAY2686/4A, REV (00). 
  
Case Officer: Lindsay Jenkins Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5707 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which can 
be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and  
o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed through a Control of 
Pollution Act 1974 section 61 prior consent in special circumstanc
[...]
 maintained and cleaned as 
recommended by the manufacturer’s details. 
 

  Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is in 
progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 
 
 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

20 September 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
St James's 

Subject of Report 3-5 Wardour Street, London, W1D 6PB,   
Proposal Use of basement as restaurant (Class A3) and erection of a full height 

rear extract duct. 

Agent Mr Turabi Ay 

On behalf of Mr W Cheung 

Registered Number 16/02558/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
14 April 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

22 March 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Chinatown 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission  

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
The application premises is situated at the southern end of Wardour Street close to its junction with 
Coventry Street. Permission is sought for use of the basement as a restaurant and the erection of a full 
height rear extract duct. The basement has been vacant since March 2014 and is believed to have last 
been used as storage space for offices (Class B1) on the upper floors.   
 
The key issue for consideration is :  
  
* The acceptability of the proposal in land use terms  
* The impact of the restaurant on the character and function of the area and on residential amenity. 
 
The proposal would bring the basement back into active use. There are no policies which seek to 
prevent offices from being converted into another commercial use. Given that the proposal would result 
in a small scale restaurant that would not be a late night entertainment use it is considered appropriate 
to this part of Soho. Subject to appropri
[...]
(Class A3) and erection of a full height rear extract 

duct. 
  
Plan Nos:  34/15.02, 34/15.02A 
  
Case Officer: Mike Walton Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2521 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
(1) Where noise emitted from the proposed plant and machinery will not contain tones or will not 
be intermittent, the 'A' weighted sound pressure level from the plant and machinery (including 
non-emergency auxiliary plant and generators) hereby permitted, when operating at its noisiest, 
shall not at any time exceed a value of 10 dB below the minimum external background noise, at a 
point 1 metre outside any window of any residential and other noise sensitive property, unless 
and until a fixed maximum noise level is approved by the City Council. The background level 
should be expressed in terms of the lowest LA90, 15 mins during the proposed hours of 
operation. The plant-specific noise level should be expressed as LAeqTm, and shall be 
representative of the plant operating at its maximum. 
 
(2) Where noise emitted from the proposed plant and machinery will contain tones or will be 
intermittent, the 'A' weighted sound pressure level from the plant and machinery (including 
non-emergency auxiliary plant and generators) hereby permitted, when operating at its noisiest, 
shall not at any time exceed a value of 15 dB below the minimum external background noise, at a 
point 1 metre outside any window of any residential and other noise sensitive property, unless 
and until a fixed maximum noise level is approved by the City Council. The background level 
sh
[...]
 application advice service, in order to 
ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to 
be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the 
applicant at the validation stage. 
 

   
2 

 
Please contact our Environmental Health Service (020 7641 2971) to register your food business 
and to make sure that all ventilation and other equipment will meet our standards. Under 
environmental health law we may ask you to carry out other work if your business causes noise, 

Page 73



 Item No. 

 5 
 

smells or other types of nuisance.  (I06AA) 
 

   
3 

 
Please contact our Environmental Health Service (020 7641 2000) to make sure you meet their 
requirements under the Control of Pollution Act 1974 and the Environmental Protection Act 1990.  
(I07AA) 
 

   
4 

 
Please contact our Cleansing section on 020 7641 7962 about your arrangements for storing and 
collecting waste.  (I08AA) 
 

   
5 

 
You may need separate licensing approval for the restaurant premises. Your approved licensing 
hours may differ from those given above but you must not have any customers on the premises 
outside the hours set out in this planning  permission.  (I61AB) 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 74



 Item No. 

 6 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

20 September 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
St James's 

Subject of Report Trafalgar Square, London 
Proposal Creation of 6 no. pitches on the north terrace of Trafalgar Square. 

Agent Mr David Hine 

On behalf of Westminster City Council 

Registered Number 16/06329/COFUL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
6 July 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

6 July 2016           

Historic Building Grade  

Conservation Area Trafalgar Square 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning G
[...]
unity to submit an application which is likely to 
be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the 
applicant at the validation stage. 
 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Schedule of Applications
	6 7 Homer Street, London, W1H 4NU
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3.  LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. KEY DRAWINGS

	7 61A Carlton Hill, London, NW8 0EN
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	8 53B Clifton Hill, London, NW8 0QE
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	The application site at 53B Clifton Hill is a converted former coach house/garage which was last used as a single family dwelling. It comprises open plan accommodation on the ground floor with two bedrooms in the roof space. Although the building is n...
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	08/04431/FULL
	Demolition of existing two storey house and construction of new house comprising basement, ground and first floors with terrace at rear first floor level.
	Application Permitted  5 March 2009
	08/05848/LBC
	Demolition of house, construction of new house with basement.
	Application Permitted  5 March 2009
	15/01668/FULL
	Erection of dormer and three rooflights to rear roof slope, installation of new rooflights to front roof slope and alterations to front elevation
	Application Permitted  1 December 2015
	The above permission was granted by the Planning Applications Committee. The scheme had previously been reported to the Planning Applications Committee on 30 June and 6 October to allow the architect to incorporate changes to address Committees concer...
	At the October Committee the revised application was again deferred to seek further

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (2) Committee held 
on Tuesday 20th September, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City 
Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Peter Freeman (Chairman), Melvyn Caplan, 
Robert Rigby and Jason Williams 
 
 
Also Present: Councillors  
 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Paul Church and Councillor Ruth Bush 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
It was noted that Councillors Robert Rigby and Jason Williams had replaced 
Councillors Paul Church and Ruth Bush respectively. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1      Councillor Peter Freeman explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2      Councillor Freeman declared that in his capacity as Deputy Cabinet Member 

for the Built Environment he sometimes received requests from developers to 
provide him with a presentation on a pending planning application or to 
discuss future projects.  These always took place in the presence of council 
officers.  At such meetings views or guidance from the Council were 



 
2 

 

requested.  No guarantees or commitments were given during such meetings 
on behalf of the City Council. 

 
2.3 Councillor Freeman also declared that Items 2 and 3 were situated within his 

ward. 
 
2.4 Councillors Freeman, Caplan and Williams declared that in respect of Item 3 

they had all sat on Committees which had heard the application previously. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 2016 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
5 SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS 
 
6 7 HOMER STREET, LONDON, W1H 4NU 
 
Use of basement and part ground floor as residential (Class C3) to provide additional 
floorspace to an existing maisonette and external alterations including the creation of 
a front light well. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That permission be refused as the application was considered contrary to Council 
policy and also due to a lack of marketing information to support the case. 
 
7 61A CARLTON HILL, LONDON, NW8 0EN 
 
Erection of a single storey side ground floor extension. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
8 53B CLIFTON HILL, LONDON, NW8 0QE 
 
Full width rear dormer and three rooflights to rear roof slope, installation of new 
rooflights to front roof slope (retrospective application). 
 
An additional representation was received from London Green (09/09/16). 
 
A late representation was received from London Green (16/09/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That permission be refused due to a loss of amenity to the neighbouring property. 



 
3 

 

 
9 11 WOODSTOCK STREET, LONDON, W1C 2AE 
 
Installation of full height extract duct together with screening and associated fan; 
relocation of 3 air conditioning units and a chiller refrigeration unit and provision of 1 
additional air conditioning unit all within a new screened enclosure on a rear 1st floor 
flat roof. 
 
An additional representation was received from CBRE Ltd (16/09/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional planning permission be granted. 
 
10 3-5 WARDOUR STREET, LONDON, W1D 6PB 
 
Use of basement as restaurant (Class A3) and erection of a full height rear extract 
duct. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to an additional condition requiring 
the submission of a servicing plan. 
 
11 TRAFALGAR SQUARE, LONDON 
 
Creation of 6 no. pitches on the north terrace of Trafalgar Square. 
 
A late representation was received from The National Gallery (20/09/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992 be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.14 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


